
PARTS BOOK

OF

Electronic industrial buttonhole
sewing machine



Table  of  contents

Chasis Parts 1 ............................................... 2  

Chasis Parts 2 ............................................... 3  

Main Shaft and Take-up Lever Parts ..............4 

Lower Shaft Parts ...........................................5  

Feed and Presser Foot Lifting Parts ...............6  

Swing Needle Parts ........................................7  

Upper Thread Trimming Parts ........................8  

Lower Thread Trimming Parts ........................9  

Cloth Cutting Knife Parts ...............................10  

120mm option parts and Thread rack ...........11  

Accessories ...................................................12  

Electronic Control and Connecting Cables ....13  

1



M6  screw

10003349

10003883  
Screw*4

880002005  
Rubber  stopper

Rubber  p

10003415

10003454  
Inching  inner  cover

10005504

Fan  
10003883

Screw*3

Screw*2

10003831 Hinge    

Spring  plate

10003360  
Left  cover

10003873

Two  eye  line  posts

17900109

10003881  
Screw*2

Base  pad

10003357  
Base  rubber  gasket  *  4  
10003395  Gasket  *  4

10003880-1

10003419

10000685

10000131  
Upper  clamp  assembly

17910026

Screws

10003353

Connecting  pin

10003400  
Upper  cover

10003355  
Bottom  plate  front  cover  pin

10003451  
Base  round  pad

10003881
10063613 Screws

M6  screw

Right  line  hook

Base  rear  
cover

M6*4

280001066-1

Rubber  stopper*2

Rubber  gasket

Rubber  stopper  12.5*4

10003874

10003883  
Screw*6

10003425

Electric  control  upper  
mounting  plate

Inching  switch  plate

10003829

10003453

M180400708

10003883  
Screw*2

10003423  
Left  line  hook

Base  long  cushion

Under  the  line  hook

10011099

10003418  
Bogie

Screws

10003875

10011570

panel
1000342  610000091

Left  cover

M180400708  
Screw  M4

Screws

Oil  baffle

Cable  clip  (buckle)*2

10003871

10000091

10003832  
Screw*4

Rubber  stopper  12.5*4

10000167

Screws

Panel  pads

10003424

10003883  
Screw*3

M180400708

adRubber  stopper  7.5*3.5

Rubber  stopper

10003444

Rubber  stopper

Rubber  stopper  7.5*3.5

10003351

10003447

Inching  switch  assembly

M180400708

10003882  
Screw

17910011  
rear  cover

10011099

M4*8  screw

10003402

10003828

Filter

Dust  shield

10003884

10003883  
Screw*2

10003396  
10003443  
Head  hinge

10011232

10000091  
Rubber  stopper  7.5*3.5

M5  countersunk  screw  

         10003878 Base Protective  net 
10003878Z  Base  (small head narrow version)    

Protective  net

10063614
Electric  control  lower  mounting  plate

M6  screw*4

10003398

10003446

10003875  
Screw

Screw*2

Screw  M4

Protective  cover

10011099

M5  screw

Base  front  cover

Screws

10003415  
Base  pad

10053703

M4  screw*2

Rubber  stopper

10011232

fan

Wire  clamp  (large)

10011099

10003883

10003415  
Base  pad

M180400708
M4*2

Screw  M5*2
10003396

1. Chasis Parts 1

  10003347
  Hinge  sleeve 
10003884
Pin

10000091  
Rubber  stopper  7.5*3.5

10003350  Sleeve

2



2. Chasis Parts 2

~o  

_ - ,

-

/ //

~

;-,;:,.ÿÿ

10000752  Sensor  outer  insulation  sheet

Screws

10005139

10011101

10000753

10009103

Screws

Screw*2

Power  switch

Insulation  sheet  in s ensor

Wire  cutter

Nuts

Screws

  17901116
Positioning  holder

10001122

10011570
Screws

Positioning  light  fixing  clip

10007123

10000754

10007123

Winding  wire  board

Screws

10002076 
Nuts

991001043

550001022
Electric  control  wire  pressing  plate

Wire  winding  clamp  ass.

17901114

Connecting  rod
Upper  thread  tensioner  assembly

Screws

10000741

Screw*3

10039319

Clamping  solenoid  assembly

10000651
Clamping  solenoid  connection  frame

10012162

Screw  M4*16

M180400708

Wire  guide

Screws

10003088

10042310

Wire  clamp  magnet  assembly  parts

10000733

17901501
Push  button  switch  (for  Dahao  models)

10002762  Screw

17901115  Positioning  light  (5v) 
17901115B  Positioning  light  (24v)

Wire  clip*6

Winder  Assembly

10000748
Upper  thread  tensioner  
assembly

Clamping  magnet  
assembly Supporting  parts

Nuts

10000758
Wire  break  detection  sensor

10003359

10009104
Screws
10057431
Switch  plate

M180400708

3



10005263  Slider  slot  
10005326  Slider  
(combination  parts)

10052928
Needle  bar  
connecting  column

3. Main Shaft and Take-up Lever Parts

Screw*4

17900348

10000973

10000865

Needle  bar  crank

Upper  axis

10000875  
Idler

S144374006  

Screw*2

10013112  
Winding  driving  
wheel

Idler  bearing

10000860

Spindle  motor

10011232  
Screw*2

10000831

10000836  
Gasket

10025881 
Upper shaft bearing

Screw

Wind  blade

Screws

Screw*4

10000874  
Bolt  M10*13.5

10000835  
Screw

10000868 
Clutch

10003594

10011232

Screw*2

10000779  
Upper  shaft  pulley assembly

Screw*2

10000314

10005379  
Screw*2

10000899     
Retaining  ring 
10003239
Idler  circlip

10000876  
Nut

10003594

10002762 
Screw

10011232  
Screw

10011232

10003239  
Idler  circlip

10000839
Upper  shaft  front bushing

10025862  upper  shaft  rear  
bearing 10025862-J

10000861

10000841

10000842
Synchronous  belt  
(spindle)

10000838 Connect  the  back  block 

10011227
Rubber  connecting  
block

Idler  bearing

10000877
Idler  adjustment  plate

10000862  
Screw

10060510
Thread  take-up  lever asm.

Screws

4



~~~~~

Screws

10000898  
Auxiliary pulley shaft

10000893  
Lower shaft rear bushing

10000880  
Bobbin

10003544  
Auxiliary  pulley bearing

Rotary  hook  oil  supply  f elt 
small 10000882  

10000888  
Oil pipe sleeve

10000892  
Lower s haft

10003600  
Lower shaft middle sleeve bearing

10011232

10002762

Circlip

Oil adjustment  column

10000901  
Bearing  spacer

10000884  Oil  
adjustment screw

10033423  
Rotary  hook

10009104

Lower shaft front sleeve bearing 
10007410  

10011232

Hook oil baffle

Rotary hook oil supply felt 
large 10000883  

10000891
Lower shaft bearing sleeve

10011232

Screws

Circlip

10000902  
Hook oil supply sleeve asm.

Screws

10042310  m3  
screw

10011232  
Screw

10000885  Oil  
adjustment nut

Screws

10000895
Lower shaft front sleeve

10003544

Screws

Rotary h ook

10011232

Auxiliary pulley

Lower shaft hand wheel

Lower shaft front sleeve 
bearing 10007410

10000929

1199279

10000887

10006759  
Imported bobbin case

10000900

Lower shaft front sleeve wave 
washer 10000896

YouTube

10000897
Lower shaft front bushing

Auxiliary pulley bearing

10011232

10000929

10061650

10011232 
Screw*2    10000774 

Lower shaft pulley assembly     

10011232

10000912

10000891  
Lower  shaft bearing sleeve

10000775

Screw*2

Screws

Lower shaft rear sleeve 
bearing 10003581

10000913
Rotary hook positioning seat

Screws

4. Lower  shaft  parts

5



A

A

Feeding infrared sensor

10003402  
Screw

Screws

10003681

Pulley  shaft

Feed  pulley  assembly

10012162  
Screw

10000261

Feed guide shaft

M4

10012162  
Screw

Presser  f oot li f t   motor

Bearings

10000065

Screw*2

10000955

Screws

10004529-D  Presser  foot  sunken 2 5mm 
10006197Y Presser footarc rubbersole  
(otherpresser footparts120MM accessories  picture)

Screws

Screws

10000935  
Pressure rod connection block

10000970  
Feed drive 
wheel 
assembly  

10000342

10000863

17900513B  Feeding  plate  335mm 
10000002-D  Sunken feeding plate

10000004

Presser foot lift  motor fixing  plate assembly 
10000967

Feeding  motor  fixing  plate

10000000

10012162  
Screw*2

Screws

10000948  
Presser  foot g uide  plate

10000261  
Screw

10000067
Timing  belt  fi xing  block 

M180400708  
Screw*2

Screw*2

Screws

Screw*4

10011232

10000595

10000946  
Presser f oot  lifting  
gear  shaft

10000019  
Screw

10005747  
Feed pulley  bearing

10000940

10000793  
Presser f oot  lift c rank

10000942  
Presser foot longitudinal guide

10000066

10003399

10000005    
Left and right cover

10000001

10005139

Sliding r oller

10012162

Bearings

10012162  
Screw

Feed s haft

10000002  
Retaining r ing

Pressure  rod

10000941  
Upper cutter  reset plate

10000019  
Screw

10009103  
Screw

Feeding s ynchronous  belt

10000932
Lifting foot guide block (guide frame)

Screw*4

Lifting foot guide pin

Gasket

Feed pulley  bearing stopper

10000933 
Screw*2

10000930

10000945

10000064
Presser foot lifting long connecting rod

Screws

10000005    
Left and right cover

10000342  
Screw

10000934  
Pressure  
rod l  owers   leeve

Screw*2

10000984

Screws

10000003

Screws

10000056

10000965
Large  presser  foot  lifting  gear

Pressure  adjusting  screw

10003681  
Bearing

10000019

10000342

10000944  
Presser  foot  guide

10000795  
Presser f oot f ront c rank

10003681

10011232  
Screw

10000261  
Screw

10000936

M180400708

Presser foot lifting 
gear 10000794

10010735  
Screw

Feeding  rack

10011232

10003883

10000949

M180400708

M070500810

10000007  
Thrust  ball  bearing

Screws

10000933

Roller Bushing
10000937

Feeding  motor

10000957
Feed  sensor  mounting plate

10000939 10000938
10000950Longitudinal  guide  pin  roller connecting  pin 
Finger guard

10000019

10000931

Compression  rod  spring

Screws

10004529  Presser  foot  25mm  
10006197 Presser foot 35mm 
10040942LPresser foot40mm

Screws

5. Feed and Presser Foot Lifting Parts

Presser foot comes with

6



Screw*2

Screw*2

Needle bar frame plate

Needle bar thread hook

Linoleum  plate

Screws

10012162

10000019

Screw*2

Needle  bar

10060584  
Swing  needle front retaining ring

10052931

10000863

10010588  
Screw

10060581

M140607505

10000933

10009008

Screws

Needle holder assembly

10000952

Needle ( Organ  DP5++ 1 1#)

Linoleum

10000996
Needle  connecting rod asm.

10000953

Screws

10052936  
Swing needle motor mounting plate

Linoleum

10005197

Swing  frame assembly

10000933

10000998
Swing  needle  pressure  plate  assembly

Screws

Screws

10000059
Swing  needle  connecting  rod

Screws

991003011H-1

10000314  
Screw

Screws

Screw*2

Screw*2

10009008

10004947

10011
232  
Screw

Screws

10004947

10052932  

Flywing  Crank

10000019

Needle  holder  assembly

10000991
  Swing needle rear sleeve

10040233
Swing  needle  rear  retaining  ring

10060607

10011232

10000981
Swing  needle  connecting  rod  pin

10000990
Swing  needle  front  bushing

M140607505

10000933

10003358

M4*5 s crew
10000685

Cable  clamp ( small)

6. Swing needle parts

Needle  swing motor

7



68

B

B

A

A

10003256
Screws

10003261

Spring 10002767

10003495  
Screw

Stop  plate  10002531

Loose wire seat

10002758

10003266

Upper  thread r elease  armA  

M180400708  
Screw*2

10002762

10003298

Screw*2

10002751  
Upper  thread  sensor  mounting  plate

Screws

10003442

10002566

10002450  
Upper cutter  assembly

Screws

10000933

10003226

100110003881

10003223

10002076
10003494

Face shear sensor

10003259

10003266

Upper  tangent  X pl ate

10003399  
Screw

10002764  
Screw

10003222  
Axis

10003256

10002760

Upper  thread  trimmer  
release  arm  assembly 

Screw*2

10003396  
Screw

10002763

Guide  shaft

Screws

10000021  

10002803  Screw

10002496  
Upper  tangent  cam  guide  plate  assembly

Upper  tangent
  bracket  torsion  spring

Upper  tangent  support  shaft

10002761

M5lL6 s crew*2

Screws

10003496  
Screw

Screws

10000994

10003223

Screws

10002755  
Screw

10003260

Upper  tangent  tension  
spring    10003257 10003258 Spring hook plate

Support  leaf s pring

Tight  ring

10003263
Upper  cutter  assembly  mounting  plate

E320300706

10003441
Upper  tangent  connecting r od  A

10003297

E320300706  
Circlip

10002496
Upper  thread  trimming  cam  guide  plate  assembly

10012162

Roller

10002764

10002762

Screw*2

10002803

10003262

10000994  
Screw

Upper  tangent  link  B

10000984  
Screw  10002764  Screw

10009037

Roller

Wire  draw  bar

10051478  
Stop  plate  positioning  block

Screws

10002469
Upper  tangent s upport  armA  

10003222  
Axis

Circlip

Thread  trimmer motor

10000021  
Roller

10010685

Bushing

10002076

10002568
Upper t angent  cam  assembly

10002448
Upper  tangent  connecting  arm  assembly

Screws

10002533

10012162

10003256

1
S
0
cr
0
e
0
w
3
*
3
4
99

Screw*2

Screws

10003396

10003266 S crew

10002765

Screws

Screws

Upper tangent  cantilever  B 

Screws 10002766

10002497

Screws

10002495
Wire  loosening  lever  assembly

Screws

Screws

7. Upper  thread  trimmer

10001146

10002498
Upper  tangent  support  arm  assembly

8



Screws

10001027

10001053

10001011

Wire  connecting  block

10000984

10002762  
Screw*2

Screws

10001018  
Screw

Screws

10001025

Screws

Roller

Lower  cutting  
active  board

10000911 
 Wire  connection  block  baffle

Screw*2

Oil  bottle

10001146

10001029

Screws

10001053  
Screw

Screws

Nut  M4

10001029

10001135

10001124  screw

10001023  
Screw

10001029  
Screw

M180400708  
Screw*4

10002076

Wire  hook

Roller

10001023  
Screw

10001026
Wire  connection  block  mounting  plate

10001009
Lower  trimmer  motor  mounting  plate

1001068
5 Screws

10001146

Screws

10001164

10001135
Screws

10000074     Knitting  flat  needle  plate  1.1  needle  hole  DK  (thickened)  
10000074B  Knitting  flat  needle  plate  1.0  needle  hole DK-2  (thickened)  
10000074H     Woven  flat  needle  plate  1.4  needle  hole  DK-H (thickened) 
10040936  Arc  needle  plate  1.2  needle  hole   DS  
10000074L  Extended  arc  needle  plate  1.2  needle  hole   DG  
10000074L-2  Extended  arc  needle  plate  1.2  needle  hole  DG

Screws

10000019

100000
21

10012162

Screws

Bottom  shear  sensor

10001012
Tangent  drive  plate

10025945K  Lower  scissor  assembly  
(knitting  needle  hole  1.1)  
10025945  Lower  scissor  assembly  
(woven  needle  hole  1.4)  
10025945A  Lower  scissor  assembly  
(arc  needle  plate  1.2)  
10029005  Lower  scissor  assembly 
(arc  extension  1.2)  

Screw

Nut  M4 
10001028

Bottom  shear  motor

10001014
Long  rod  for  driving  the  knife

Screw*4

Pillar  screw

Wire  drive board 
10001016 

Screws

10003487

10002076

10001137

       10001019  
Upper  wire  plate  tension  spring

1000003
-9~

10001023

10000021

10001013  
Screw

100009
19

Screws

10005139  
Screw  M5*12

10001023
Screws 10008447 Active  
plate  for  knife  division

10000040

Screws

10001143 
Lower  tangent  cam  assembly

10001015
Short  rod  for  driving  the  knife

10001021
Sensor  mounting  plate

10001024
Tangential  adjustment  eccentric  shaft 

10000919  

Screws

26

A

A

Wire  transmission  plate
10001052

-'1
I

~

8. Lower  thread  trimmer

9



10001181
Cloth  cutting  knife  vertical  shaft  lower  sleeve

10000981

10005139

17909105  Pin

10008139  
Screw

Bearings

Cloth  cutting  knife  vertical  
axis 10001169

10009103  
Screw*2

10001160

10000981

Cutter  motor

6201RZ  bearing

M180400708  
Screw*2

10011824  
Screw

Cloth  cutting  motor  drive  
connecting  rod  asm.

M180500814

10001086  Cloth cutting knife 1/2  
10001093  Cloth cutting knife 5/8  
10001092  Cloth cutting knife 3/8  
10001192   Cloth cutting knife  1

10001262

Screw

Screw*4

Cutter  stand

10005139

17909445  

Cloth cutting  knife  motor  upper  mounting  plate

Motor  driver  block

17909104  
Cutter  connecting  column

10001180  
Cutter  drive  frame

10039439

10012162  
Screw*2

10001185  Cloth  
cutting  knife  vertical  shaft  upper  sleeve

17909160

17909013

17909446
Cloth  cutting  knife  motor  side  mounting  plate

Screws

17909017  Cloth  
cutting  knife  guide  groove

10001189  
Screw

Screw  M5

10039441

9. Cloth cutting knife parts

10



11. Thread rack

10007119  120mm  presser  foot 
17901075  70mm  presser  foot

991013001
Thread  r ack components

Upper  cutter  reset  plate

L-shaped  longitudinal  guide 
10007085

10000940

M070500810

10007079

Screws

10007086  
L-shaped  extra  long  presser  foot  guide

Bring  Your  Own
Screws

10007084
120mm  feeding  plate

M070500810

Screws

10. 120mm option parts

i

11



Bobbin

Two  eye  line  posts

10003402

10003399

Small  oil  bottle

10001095

Screwdriver  (large)

10003357

10011749

lubricating  oil

Needle*2

Height  Block

Screw*2

Nut*4

Auxiliary  machine

Parts  Catalog

991003011H-1

10001174

Safety  plate  seat

Screws

Screw*2

10023285

10001177

Safety  board

10003395

Screw*4

Auxiliary  machine  mounting  plate 

10002394

10000167

10000880

10011636

Gasket*4

Screw*4

10013294

Head  support  rod

991014004

Screwdriver  (small)

10011570

Small  oil  bottle  cap

Electronic  control  manual

991014006

Screw*4

10005504

10001338

10006373

10001135

991014005 
Screwdriver  (medium)

Nose  cover

10003832

Gasket*4

12. Accessories

12



13. Electronic Control and Connecting
Cables

Electrical Kit Components List - QD701 Series

QD701 Series (Electrical Kit)

Electric Control Code 50104013

Main Shaft Motor 40104154

Presser Foot Stepper Motor 4010A710

Needle Stepper Motor 4010A711

Thread Trimmer Stepper Motor 4010A712

Feed Stepper Motor 4010A713

Face Thread Trimmer Stepper Motor 4010A755

Bottom Thread Trimmer Stepper Motor 4010A756

Power Switch 10305629

Control Box Power Cable 10135773

Fan Rotation Cable 10135774

Head Fan 10132810

Oil Pan Fan 10132281

3-in-1 Fan Filter Net 10132263

Thread Break Detection Cable 10135245

Emergency Stop Switch 10130817

Fan Power Cable 10135769

Controller Interface Cable 10135907

Solenoid Valve Connection Cable 10135775

Solenoid Valve Iron Core Assembly 10135840

LED Light Conversion Cable 10135786

Note:
1. Each motor is labeled with its name at the botto
2. All connector positions are marked with identification code

13



J1 clamping electromagnet 

J35 32V output

J15 32V output
J3 headlight

J10 Emergency stop switch

J4 surface shear sensor 
J9 disconnection detection

J18 Stepping motor 

J27 Presser foot motor

J23 Presser foot motor encoder 

J25 Bottom shear motor

J21 Reserved bottom 
shear motor encoder

J17 Swing needle motor

J9 spindle motor

J31 Head fan

J33 Laser Light

J4424V signal input

J385V output or signal input 

J6 bottom shear sensor

J2 bottom line detection sensor

J12 Spindle motor encoder 

J14 Feeding motor actuator 

J46 Horizontal feeding

14



目录

外观部件1.................................................16
外观部件2.................................................17
主轴和挑线杆部件..................................18
下轴部件...................................................19
送布和抬压脚部件..................................20
摆针部件...................................................21
上剪线部件...............................................22
下剪线部件...............................................23
切布刀部件...............................................24
线架和120MM配件..................................25
随机附件....................................................26
电控配套和连接线...................................27
笔记............................................................28

15



10003419 
右线钩

10003423
左线钩

10003873
下过线勾

10000131
上夹线器组件

10003355
底板前盖板销

10003454
点动内盖板

10053703
点动开关扣板

10003828
弹簧板

10003347
机头铰链套（铁）

10003395垫片*4

10003453
挡油板

10003350
机头铰链橡胶套

10003884
连接销

10003884
连接销

10000167
两眼过线柱

10003451
底座圆垫

10003415
底座垫

10003415
底座垫

10003415
底座垫

10003829
底座长垫

10003831
机头前铰链

10003443
机头后铰链

10003357
底座橡胶垫片*4

10000091
橡皮塞7.5*3.5

10000091
橡皮塞7.5*3.5

10000091
橡皮塞7.5*3.5

10000091
橡皮塞7.5*3.5

10011099
橡皮塞

10003880-1
橡皮塞

17900109
面板垫

17910026
挡尘板

风扇

10003400
上盖

10003425
左盖板

点动开关组件

10003360
左盖

17910011
后罩

10003349
面板

10011099
橡皮塞12.5*4

10003418
转向架

10003447
底座前盖板

10003424
底座后盖板

10003351
防护罩

10003878 底座  
10003878Z 底座（小头窄款）
上图为窄款

防护网

防护网

风扇

过滤网

280001066-1
线夹（挡扣）*2

10003446
电线夹（大）

10063613
电控上安装板

10063614
电控下安装板

10011099
橡皮塞12.5*4

10003353
橡皮垫片

10003871
橡皮塞

10003882
螺钉10003426

橡皮垫

10003832
螺钉*4

10011099
橡皮塞*2

880002005
橡皮塞

10003883
螺钉*3

10003883
螺钉*6

10003883
螺钉*2

10003883
螺钉*4

10003883
螺钉*3

M180400708
M4*8螺钉

10003883
螺钉*2

10003883
螺钉*2

M5沉头螺钉
莫模板机

M180400708
螺钉M4

10003396
M5螺钉

10003402
M6螺钉*4 10011232

M6螺钉

10011232
M6螺钉

M18040070
8M4螺钉*2

10005504
M6*4

M180400708
M4*2

10003444
螺钉*2

10003881
螺钉*2

10003874
螺钉

M180400708
螺钉M4

10000685
螺钉

10003396
螺钉M5*2

10003875
螺钉

10003881
螺钉

★

10003875
螺钉

10003398
螺钉

10011570
螺钉

1.外部部件1

16



夹线磁铁组件配套零件

夹线磁铁组件
配套零件

10001122
过线夹*6

10000758
断线感应检测传感片

10000741
传感器内绝缘片

10000752 传感器外绝缘片

10003088
绕线夹线器组件

10000733
绕线过线板

10000651
夹线电磁铁连接架

17901115 定位灯（5v）

17901115B 定位灯（24v）

10057431
开关安装板

10039319
绕线器组件

连接杆
面线夹线器组件配套

10000748
面线夹线器组件

10003359
导线槽

10007123
螺钉

             17901116
定位灯固定曲柄

          17901114
定位灯固定夹

17901501
按钮开关（大豪机型使用）

电源开关

夹线电磁铁组件

550001022
电控压线板

10000753
螺母 10000754

螺母

10011101
螺钉*3

10042310
螺钉*2

M180400708
螺钉

10005139
螺钉

10007123
螺钉

10009104
螺钉

M180400708
螺钉

10012162
螺钉

10002762 螺钉

10011570
螺钉

991001043
割线刀

10002076
螺母

10009103
螺钉M4*16

2.外部部件2

17



10000842
同步带（主轴）

10052928
针杆连接柱

10005263滑块槽
10005326滑块  
（组合零件）

10003594
惰轮轴承

10003594
惰轮轴承

10000839
上轴前轴套

10025862上轴后轴承
10025862-J

10025881
上轴前轴承

10000874
螺栓M10*13.5

10000877
惰轮调节板

10000875
惰轮

10013112
绕线主动轮

10000779
上轴带轮组件

10060510
挑线杆组件

10000861
针杆曲柄

10000841
上轴

10000838
连接后块

10000868
连接前块

10011227
橡胶连接块

17900348
风叶

主轴电机

10003239
惰轮卡簧

10003239
惰轮卡簧

10000899
挡圈

10000862
螺钉

10000835
螺钉

10000865
螺钉

10005379
螺钉*2

10000876
螺母

10000314
螺钉*4

10000973
螺钉

10000860
螺钉*4

10000831
螺钉

10011232
螺钉*2

10011232
螺钉*2

S144374006
螺钉*2 

10011232
螺钉

10011232
螺钉*2

10002762
螺钉

10000836
垫片

3.主轴和挑线杆部件

18



10000898
辅助带轮轴

10007410
下轴前套轴承

10007410
下轴前套轴承

10003600
下轴中套轴承

10000895
下轴前套

10003544
辅助带轮轴承

10003544
辅助带轮轴承

10000896
下轴前套波形垫片

10000901
轴承隔圈

10003581
下轴后轴套轴承

10000897
下轴前轴套

10000887
油量调节柱

10000913
旋梭定位钩座

10000912
旋梭定位钩

10000902
旋梭供油套组件

10000774
下轴带轮组件

10000900
辅助带轮

10000775
下轴手轮

10000893
下轴后轴套大套

10000880
梭芯

10006759
进口梭壳

10000892
下轴

10033423
进口旋梭

10061650
旋梭挡油板

10000882
旋梭供油毡小

10000883
旋梭供油毡大

10000929
卡簧

10000929
卡簧

10000888
油管套

10000891
下轴中轴承套

10000891
下轴中轴承套

1199279
油管

10000885
调油螺母

10000884
调油螺钉

10009104
螺钉

10011232
螺钉

10011232
螺钉

10011232
螺钉

10011232
螺钉*2

10011232
螺钉

10011232
螺钉

10011232
螺钉

10011232
螺钉*2

10002762
螺钉

10042310
m3螺钉

4.下轴部件

19



Ａ

Ａ

10005747
送料带轮轴承

10000065 
抬牙脚导架销

10000004
送料带轮轴承档片

10000067
同步带固定块

10000949
压杆簧

10000001
送料同步带

10000934
压杆下套

10000003
带轮轴

10000932
抬牙脚导块（导架）

10000793
抬压脚曲柄

10000938
滚子连接销

10000937
滑动滚子

10000936
滚子导套

10000941
上切刀复位板

10000942
压脚纵向导板

10000002
挡圈

10000946
抬压脚齿轮轴

10000795
抬压脚前曲柄

10000948
抬压脚导板

10000957
送料传感器安装板

10000935
压杆连接块

10000950
护指架

10000064
抬压脚长连杆

10000930
调压螺钉

17900513B送料板335mm 
10000002-D 下沉式送料板

10000056
送料带轮组件

10000970
送布驱动轮
组件

10000005
左右盖板

10000005
左右盖板

10004529  压脚 25mm   
10006197压脚 35mm 
10040942L压脚 40mm 
10004529-D 压脚下沉式25mm 
10006197Y  压脚圆弧胶底
（其他压脚件120MM配件图）

10000965
抬压脚齿轮大

10000794
抬压脚齿轮小

10000955
送料电机固定板

10000944
抬压脚导架

10000945
送料架

10000000
送料轴

10000066
送料导向轴

10000931
压杆

10000967
抬压脚电机固定板组件

10000939
纵向导板销

抬压脚电机

送布电机

送料红外感应器

10003681
轴承

10003681
轴承10003681

轴承

10000007
推力球轴承

10000595
垫片

10000019
螺钉

10000019
螺钉

10000019
螺钉

10000019
螺钉

10000940
螺钉

压脚自带

10000261
螺钉

M180400708
螺钉*2

M180400708
螺钉*2

10003399
螺钉*2

10000342
螺钉

10000342
螺钉

10005139
螺钉*4

10000933
螺钉*2

10000863
螺钉*4

10000984
螺钉

10012162
螺钉

10012162
螺钉*2

10012162
螺钉

10000933
螺钉

10000261
螺钉

M070500810
螺钉*2

10010735
螺钉

10000342
螺钉

10012162
螺钉

10011232
螺钉

10011232
螺钉

10003402
螺钉

10003883
螺钉

M180400708
M4

10009103
螺钉

10012162
螺钉

10000261
螺钉

10011232
螺钉

5.送布和抬压脚部件

20



10000990
摆针前轴套

10000991
摆针后轴套

10000998
摆针压板组件

10000953
针杆

10060581
针杆架前固定板

10000981
摆针连杆销

10052936
摆针电机安装板

10052932
摆针曲柄

10000059
摆针大连杆

10000952
针杆过线钩

991003011H-1
机针（风琴DP5++ 11#)

10052931
摆动架组件

10000996
摆针连杆组件

10060584
摆针前挡圈

10040233
摆针后挡圈

针架组件配

针架组件配

10004947
油毡

10004947
油毡

10005197
油毡压板

10010588
螺钉

10009008
螺钉

10009008
螺钉

M140607505
螺钉*2

10000933
螺钉*2

10000933
螺钉

10000933
螺钉*2

M140607505
螺钉*2

10011232
螺钉

1001
1232螺钉

10003358
线夹（小）

10000685
M4*5螺钉

10000863
螺钉

摆针电机

10000314
螺钉

10060607
螺钉

10000019
螺钉

10000019
螺钉

10012162
螺钉*2

6.摆针部件

21



６８

Ａ

Ｂ

Ｂ

Ａ

10003257

上切线拉簧 10003258
弹簧吊钩板

10002568
上切线凸轮组件

10003441
上切线连接杆A

10002533
上切线松线臂A

10002751
上切线传感器安装板

10003260
上切线拉线杆（打线）

10002448
上切线连接臂组件

10002758
上切线支架扭簧

10002760
紧圈

10002761
支撑板弹簧

10003261
导向轴

10002496
上切线凸轮导向板组件

10002496
上切线凸轮导向板组件

10002495
松线拨线杆组件

10003263
上切刀部件安装板

10051478
止动平板定位块

弹簧10002767

10002766
上切线悬臂B

10003259
拉线轴

止动平板10002531 10002566
上切线X板

10002469
上切线支撑臂A

10003297
松线座

10002497
上切线松线臂组件

10000021
滚柱

10000021
滚柱

10003226
上切线支承轴

10002498
上切线支承臂组件

10002450
上切刀组件

10003222
轴

10003222
轴

10003223
轴套

剪线电机
面剪感应器

螺钉10002764

10003256
    螺钉

10003266
螺钉

10003266
螺钉

10003298
螺钉

10002763
螺钉

10002803
螺钉

10002803
螺钉

10002755
螺钉

10003496
螺钉

10002762
螺钉*2

10003262
螺钉

10000994
螺钉

10000994
螺钉

10003396
螺钉

10010685
螺钉*2

100110003881
M5lL6螺钉*2

10003442
螺钉

M180400708
螺钉*2

10003399
螺钉*4

10003399
螺钉

10000984
螺钉

10000933
螺钉*2

10012162
螺钉*2

10003396
螺钉

10002764
螺钉

10002764
螺钉

10001146

10002076

10002076

10003266螺钉

10003256
螺钉

10003495
螺钉

10012162
螺钉

10003494
上切线连杆B

E320300706
卡簧

10003223
滚柱

10002765

10003256
螺钉

E320300706
卡簧

10009037
螺钉

10002762
螺钉

7.上剪线部件

22



挡线传动板
10001052

Ａ

Ａ

２６

10001026
挡线连接块安装板

10001028
挡线连接块

10001015
分刀传动短杆

10001021
传感器安装板

底剪传感器

10001024
切线调节偏心轴

10000911挡线连接块挡板

10003487
挡线勾

10001143
下切线凸轮组件

10001016
挡线驱动板

10001164
下切线主动板

10008447
分刀主动板

10001014
分刀传动长杆

10001009
下切线电机安装板

10001012
切线传动板

10000021
滚柱

1000002
1滚柱

10000074       针织平针板1.1针孔 1790DK（加厚） 
10000074B    针织平针板1.0 针孔 1790DK-2（加厚） 
10000074H   梭织平针板1.4 针孔 1790DK-H(加厚） 
10040936       圆弧针板1.2针孔 1790DS
10000074L    加长圆弧针板1.2针孔 1790DG 
10000074L-2加长圆弧针板1.2针孔 1790DG

10001137
油壶

10025945K 下剪刀组件（针织针孔1.1） 
10025945    下剪刀组件（梭织针孔1.4） 
10025945A 下剪刀组件（圆弧针板1.2） 
10029005    下剪刀组件（圆弧加长1.2）
具体见下一页配件表

10001019
上拨线板拉簧

底剪电机

10001124螺钉

10001029
螺钉

10002076
螺母M4

10002076
螺母M4

10001018
螺钉

10001023
螺钉

10001011
支柱螺钉

10001053
螺钉

10001053
螺钉

10000039
螺钉

1000091
9螺钉

10000919
螺钉

10000040
螺钉

10001146
螺钉

10001146
螺钉

10001027
螺钉

10010685
螺钉

10001135
螺钉

10001135
螺钉

10000984
螺钉

10012162
螺钉*2

10001023
螺钉

10001029
螺钉

10001029
螺钉

10001023
螺钉

10001023
螺钉

10001013
螺钉

10001025
螺钉

10002762
螺钉*2

10000019
螺钉*4

10005139
螺钉M5*12

M180400708
螺钉*4

8.下剪线部件

23



10001185
切布刀竖轴上套

10001086 切布刀1/2

10001092 切布刀3/8
10001192 切布刀 1

10001181
切布刀竖轴下套

17909445
切布刀电机上安装板

17909446
切布刀电机侧安装板

10001180
切刀驱动架

10001160
切刀架

10001169
切布刀竖轴

17909017
切布刀导向槽

17909160
轴承

17909105
销

10000981

10000981

10039441
切布电机驱动连杆组件

10039439
电机驱动块

17909013
6201RZ轴承

切刀电机

 10001093 切布刀5/8

17909104
切刀连接柱

10001189
螺钉

M180400708
螺钉*2

10008139
螺钉

10011824
螺钉

M180500814
螺钉

10005139
螺钉*4

10009103
螺钉*2

10001262
螺钉M5

10012162
螺钉*2

10005139
螺钉

9.切布刀部件

24



10. 1790L送布配件   120mm

10007086     L型特长型压脚导架

10007119    120mm压脚
17901075     70mm压脚

10007085
L型纵向导板

10007084
120mm送料板

10007079
上切刀复位板

自带

991013001
过线架组件

10000940
螺钉

M070500810
螺钉

M070500810
螺钉

11.线架

25



10001174
高度块

10011749
机头支承杆

10011636
安全板

10002394
辅助机台安装板

10001338
安全板座

10006373
小油壶帽

10013294
小油壶

10001177
机头罩

10023285
辅助机台

10011570
螺钉*2

10003399
螺钉

10001095
螺钉*4

10003402
螺钉*2

电控说明书

991003011H-1
机针*2

10000167
两眼过线柱

10000880
梭芯

10001135
螺钉*4

10003832
螺钉*4

10003357
垫片*4

10003395
垫片*4

10005504
螺母*4

991014006
螺丝刀(小)

991014005
螺丝刀(中)

991014004
螺丝刀(大)

零件图册

润滑油

12.随机附件

26



QD701系列1790G平头锁眼机（电控配套）

电控编码 50104013

主轴电机 40101454

压脚步进电机 4010A710
摆针步进电机 4010A711

切刀步进电机 4010A712
送布步进电机 4010A713
面剪步进电机 4010A755
底剪步进电机 4010A756
电源开关 10308629

控制箱电源线 10135773
风扇转接线 10135774

机头风扇 10132280
油盘风扇 10132281

三合一风扇过滤网 10132263

断线检测线 10135245
急停开关 10308817
风扇网罩 10105119

控速器转接线 10135907
选针盒连接线 10135775

衣车灯线 10135840

夹线电磁铁组件 10132342

LED灯转接线 10135786

1790-Q款电控清单

备注：1.电机底部罩壳都有电机名称
2.连接线接口位置都有编码标识

13.电控配套和接口示意图

27



28




